
Ribble Valley Borough Council                                                                  

DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT - REFUSAL

	Ref: AD/EL

	Application No: 
	3/2010/0159/P

	Development Proposed:
	1) To demolish a 6m length of random rubble stone wall of the 19th century rectory boundary 1.5m high in order to construct 2 off street car parking spaces with splayed sight lines.  2) To rebuild 1.65m length of random rubble stone wall of the boundary wall of No 1 Church Street, which has been fractured vertically by growth of mature Sycamore in order to provide splayed sight lines as above at riverside House, 1 Church Street, Ribchester

	CONSULTATIONS: Parish/Town Council

	Parish Council – 



	CONSULTATIONS: Highway/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	RVBC (Countryside Officer) – calculates the Root Protection Zone to be a circle with 14.4m radius.  No excavations/changes in ground levels/construction of non permeable surfaces can take place within the RPZ.  No details included with application as to necessity to rebuild wall section.  



	CONSULTATIONS: Additional Representations

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES:

	Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

Policy ENV16 - Development Within Conservation Areas.

Policy ENV18 - Retention of Important Buildings Within Conservation Areas.

Policy G1 - Development Control.



	POLICY REASONS FOR REFUSAL:

	The proposal would be harmful to the character and appearance of Ribchester Conservation Area because of the loss of a substantial section of prominent and traditionally constructed boundary walling, incongruent and conspicuous interface of the site with Church Street, the intrusion of a modern parking area into an important open space and the loss of amenity from damage/construction of a mature Sycamore tree subject to a tree preservation order.  This would be contrary to Policies ENV16 and ENV18 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.



	COMMENTS/ENVIRONMENTAL/AONB/HUMAN RIGHTS ISSUES/RECOMMENDATION:

	The walling is of traditional build and is a prominent and important enclosure to the west side of Church Street.  The Planning Inspector’s (APP/T2350/A/91/195943/P8) analysis of the site is noted that “Ribchester is a comparatively small rural settlement located alongside a bend in the River Ribble.  At my inspection I informed the opinion that much of its character and appearance derive from the generally consistent and traditional style of the architecture including the simple shaped buildings and their elevational features and the rugged facing materials..”.  

The Ribchester Conservation Area Appraisal (The Conservation Studio 2005; adopted by the Borough Council following public consultation in April 2007) designates 1 Church Street and adjacent buildings as Buildings of Townscape Merit (making a positive contribution to the Conservation Area) and the are, part of which is behind the walling in question, as a Significant Open Space.  The accompanying Management Guidance (The Conservation Studio, 2005) states that “traditionally, most boundaries in the Ribchester Conservation Area are defined as stone walls, of varying heights”; it is also suggested that boundaries for new development in the Conservation Area follow the historic precedent of stone to help new development fit into its context.  The mature Sycamore tree affected by the development is the subject of a tree preservation order.  

In my opinion the works represent the loss of a substantial section of the wall.

3/2005/0063 – Proposed rear two storey extension, re-roofing existing single storey extension and alterations.  Planning permission granted 17 March 2005.

3/2004/0879 – Sensitive reconstruction of internal walls, to create additional bedroom for disabled use on ground floor, new staircase, extension of first floor over existing ground floor kitchen.  Planning permission refused 26 November 2004.

3/2004/0478 – Demolish single storey existing extension to rear and build new two storey extension to provide five bedroom family home.  Planning permission granted 7 July 2004.

3/1991/0394 – Alteration of existing outbuilding to form granny flat accommodation.  Refused planning permission 10 September 1991.  Appeal dismissed (APP/T2350/A/91/195943/P8).

4/6/7821 – Dining/kitchen extension.  Planning permission granted 16 December 1966.

4/6/8044 – Change of use to tea garden and studio boutique.  Planning permission granted 10 July 1967.

4/6/11780 – Use of garage and store at tea room.  Planning permission granted 6 April 1973.

Section 72 Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 requires local planning authorities to pay special attention to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of conservation areas in the exercise of planning functions.  PPG15 paragraph 4.19 states that “.. if any proposed development would conflict with that objective, there will be a strong presumption against the grant of planning permission, though in exceptional cases, the presumption maybe overridden in favour of development which is desirable on the ground of some other public interest”.  PPG15 paragraph 4.20 advises that the requirements of the Act will be met by development which leaves the character and appearance unharmed.  

Policy ENV16 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan (adopted June 1998) has a status, following Government Office North West approval, of a ‘saved policy’.  It states that “within conservation areas development will be strictly controlled to ensure that it reflects the character of the area in terms of scale, size, design and materials.  Trees, important open spaces and natural features will also be protected as appropriate..”.  

Policy ENV18 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan is a ‘saved policy’.  It states that “there will be a presumption in favour of the retention of buildings which make a positive contribution to the character or appearance of a Conservation Area..”.  

In my opinion the removal of the substantial section of this prominent, traditional and otherwise uninterrupted walling and the insertion of a parking bay within the vicarage garden area significant open space would not preserve the character or appearance of Ribchester Conservation Area.  Also the proposed excavation would appear to threaten the mature Sycamore tree which is an important element in the street scene.  



	RECOMMENDATION: That permission be refused.


DATE INSPECTED: 





TELEPHONE CLLRS:  YES / NO


DATE:














